

Nos. 21-376, 21-377, 21-378, 21-380

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

DEB HAALAND, SECRETARY, U.S. DEPARTMENT OF THE  
INTERIOR, *et al.*,

*Petitioners, Cross-Respondents,*

v.

CHAD EVERET BRACKEEN, *et al.*,

*Respondents, Cross-Petitioners.*

---

**On Writs Of Certiorari To The United States  
Court Of Appeals For The Fifth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF FOR INDIVIDUAL PETITIONERS**

---

ASHLEY E. JOHNSON  
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP  
2001 Ross Avenue  
Dallas, TX 75201  
(214) 698-3100

MARK D. FIDDLER  
FIDDLER OSBAND, LLC  
5200 Willson Rd.  
Ste. 150  
Edina, MN 55424  
(612) 822-4095

MATTHEW D. MCGILL  
*Counsel of Record*  
LOCHLAN F. SHELFER  
DAVID W. CASAZZA  
AARON SMITH  
ROBERT A. BATISTA  
TODD W. SHAW  
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP  
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 955-8500  
MMcGill@gibsondunn.com

*Counsel for Individual Petitioners*

Additional Captions Listed on Inside Cover

---

---

CHAD EVERET BRACKEEN, *et al.*,

*Petitioners,*

v.

DEB HAALAND, SECRETARY OF THE INTERIOR, *et al.*

---

CHEROKEE NATION, *et al.*,

*Petitioners,*

v.

CHAD EVERET BRACKEEN, *et al.*

---

THE STATE OF TEXAS,

*Petitioner,*

v.

DEB HAALAND, SECRETARY OF THE INTERIOR, *et al.*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	1
STATEMENT .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	14
ARGUMENT.....	18
I. ICWA VIOLATES EQUAL PROTECTION. ....	20
A. Classifications Based On “Indian” Or Tribal Status Generally Constitute Racial Classifications Subject To Strict Scrutiny .....	21
B. ICWA’s Classifications Fall Far Outside <i>Mancari</i> ’s Limited Exception And Are Subject To Strict Scrutiny .....	28
1. ICWA’s “Indian Child” Classification Is Subject To Strict Scrutiny.....	28
2. ICWA’s Placement Preferences Are Subject To Strict Scrutiny .....	37
C. ICWA’s Classifications Cannot Survive Any Standard Of Review .....	42
II. ICWA EXCEEDS CONGRESS’S ENUMERATED POWERS .....	46
A. The Indian Commerce Clause Cannot Sustain ICWA’s Placement Preferences.....	47
B. Neither The Treaty Clause Nor Other Constitutional Powers Authorize Congress To Enact ICWA’s Placement Preferences .....	55

C. ICWA’s Placement Preferences Impermissibly Commandeer State Courts And State Agencies .....	59
1. Congress May Not Compel The States To Regulate .....	60
2. ICWA’s Placement Preferences Commandeer State Courts And State Agencies .....	62
3. ICWA’s Placement Preferences Cannot Be Viewed As A Form Of Preemption .....	69
CONCLUSION .....	71

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995) .....	2, 14, 20, 21, 28, 42
<i>Adoptive Couple v. Baby Girl</i> , 570 U.S. 637 (2013) .....	31, 38, 50, 56, 59, 66, 67
<i>Alaska v. Native Vill. of Venetie Tribal Gov't</i> , 522 U.S. 520 (1998) .....	55
<i>Ankenbrandt v. Richards</i> , 504 U.S. 689 (1992) .....	54
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 572 U.S. 883 (2014) .....	58
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 211 (2011) .....	47
<i>Ex Parte Burrus</i> , 136 U.S. 586 (1890) .....	32, 54, 62
<i>Cherokee Nation v. Georgia</i> , 30 U.S. (5 Pet.) 1 (1831) .....	48
<i>Cherokee Nation v. Nash</i> , 267 F. Supp. 3d 86 (D.D.C. 2017) .....	34
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985) .....	44

<i>City of Richmond v. J.A. Croson Co.</i> , 488 U.S. 469 (1989) .....	21, 43
<i>Cotton Petroleum Corp. v. New Mexico</i> , 490 U.S. 163 (1989) .....	52, 53
<i>Davis v. Means</i> , 7 Nav. Rptr. 100 (Nav. Sup. Ct. 1994).....	41
<i>Del. Tribal Bus. Comm. v. Weeks</i> , 430 U.S. 73 (1977) .....	25, 53
<i>Fed. Election Comm'n v. Cruz</i> , No. 21-12, 2022 WL 1528348 (U.S. May 16, 2022).....	21
<i>FERC v. Mississippi</i> , 456 U.S. 742 (1982) .....	66
<i>Fisher v. Dist. Ct. of Sixteenth Jud. Dist. of Mont.</i> , 424 U.S. 382 (1976) .....	25, 26, 27
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. PCAOB</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010) .....	51
<i>Gibbons v. Ogden</i> , 22 U.S. (9 Wheat.) 1 (1824) .....	49, 52
<i>Gratz v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 244 (2003) .....	43
<i>Hernandez v. Texas</i> , 347 U.S. 475 (1954) .....	23, 35

<i>Hirabayashi v. United States</i> , 320 U.S. 81 (1943) .....	23, 29
<i>Korematsu v. United States</i> , 323 U.S. 214 (1944) .....	35
<i>Lehman v. Lycoming Cnty. Children's Servs. Agency</i> , 458 U.S. 502 (1982) .....	54
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967) .....	21, 24
<i>Mayor, Alderman &amp; Commonalty of City of N.Y. v. Miln</i> , 36 U.S. (11 Pet.) 102 (1837) .....	50
<i>McClanahan v. State Tax Comm'n of Ariz.</i> , 411 U.S. 164 (1973) .....	36, 56
<i>Miss. Band of Choctaw Indians v. Holyfield</i> , 490 U.S. 30 (1989) .....	2, 4, 5, 15, 54
<i>Moe v. Confederated Salish &amp; Kootenai Tribes of Flathead Rsrv.</i> , 425 U.S. 463 (1976) .....	25, 27
<i>Morton v. Mancari</i> , 417 U.S. 535 (1974) .....	3, 14, 20, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 29, 30, 36, 43

<i>Murphy v. NCAA</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1461 (2018).....	19, 46, 59, 60, 61, 62, 63, 67, 69, 70
<i>Ne. Fla. Chapter of Associated Gen. Contractors of Am. v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 508 U.S. 656 (1993).....	21, 38
<i>Neely v. Henkel</i> , 180 U.S. 109 (1901).....	57
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992).....	17, 19, 60, 61, 62, 63, 64, 66, 69, 70
<i>Oyama v. California</i> , 332 U.S. 633 (1948).....	36
<i>Palmore v. Sidoti</i> , 466 U.S. 429 (1984).....	2, 18, 32, 38
<i>Palmore v. United States</i> , 411 U.S. 389 (1973).....	66
<i>Parents Involved in Cmty. Schs. v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 551 U.S. 701 (2007).....	42, 43
<i>Plains Com. Bank v. Long Fam. Land &amp; Cattle Co.</i> , 554 U.S. 316 (2008).....	26
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997).....	17, 46, 60, 61, 62, 65 66, 67, 68

<i>Rice v. Cayetano</i> , 528 U.S. 495 (2000) .....	3, 14, 15, 18, 20, 22, 23, 24, 26, 27, 28, 29, 31, 32, 33, 36, 38, 42
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Acad. &amp; Inst. Rights, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006) .....	47
<i>Saint Francis Coll. v. Al-Khazraji</i> , 481 U.S. 604 (1987) .....	15, 22, 29, 32
<i>Shelby Cnty. v. Holder</i> , 570 U.S. 529 (2013) .....	42
<i>Sosna v. Iowa</i> , 419 U.S. 393 (1975) .....	4, 19, 45, 54
<i>Testa v. Katt</i> , 330 U.S. 386 (1947) .....	66
<i>Trump v. Hawaii</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2392 (2018).....	35
<i>United States v. Alcea Band of Tillamooks</i> , 329 U.S. 40 (1946) .....	52
<i>United States v. Antelope</i> , 430 U.S. 641 (1977) .....	25, 27, 39
<i>United States v. Bailey</i> , 24 F. Cas. 937 (C.C.D. Tenn. 1834).....	53
<i>United States v. Candelaria</i> , 271 U.S. 432 (1926) .....	22

<i>United States v. Creek Nation</i> , 295 U.S. 103 (1935) .....	53
<i>United States v. Darby</i> , 312 U.S. 100 (1941) .....	53
<i>United States v. Lara</i> , 541 U.S. 193 (2004) .....	54, 55, 57
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995) .....	16, 19, 50, 52, 58
<i>United States v. Mazurie</i> , 419 U.S. 544 (1975) .....	55
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000) .....	17, 19, 46, 50, 52
<i>Washington v. Confederated Bands &amp; Tribes of Yakima Indian Nation</i> , 439 U.S. 463 (1979) .....	26
<i>Washington v. Wash. State Com. Passenger Fishing Vessel Ass'n</i> , 443 U.S. 658 (1979) .....	26, 57
<i>White Mountain Apache Tribe v. Bracker</i> , 448 U.S. 136 (1980) .....	26
<i>Wygant v. Jackson Bd. of Educ.</i> , 476 U.S. 267 (1986) .....	21

*In re Y.J.*,  
No. 02-19-00235-CV,  
2019 WL 6904728  
(Tex. Ct. App. Dec. 19, 2019) ..... 9, 40

**Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. Const. amend. X ..... 64  
U.S. Const. amend. XIII..... 16, 50  
U.S. Const. art. I, § 2, cl. 2..... 24  
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 3..... 16, 46, 47  
U.S. Const. art. II, § 2, cl. 2 ..... 56  
U.S. Const. art. II, § 3 ..... 68  
U.S. Const. art. II, § 8 ..... 50  
U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2 ..... 65

**Statutes**

8 U.S.C. § 1433..... 35  
25 U.S.C. § 71 ..... 56  
25 U.S.C. § 1901(1) ..... 4, 46, 55  
25 U.S.C. § 1901(3) ..... 37, 39, 41, 43, 44, 45  
25 U.S.C. § 1901(4) ..... 5, 50  
25 U.S.C. § 1902 ..... 2, 5  
25 U.S.C. § 1903(2) ..... 41

25 U.S.C. § 1903(4) .....	3, 5, 28, 70
25 U.S.C. § 1903(4)(b).....	29, 30, 50
25 U.S.C. § 1911.....	63
25 U.S.C. § 1911(a) .....	7, 32
25 U.S.C. § 1912(a) .....	6, 70
25 U.S.C. § 1912(d) .....	6, 70
25 U.S.C. § 1912(e) .....	6, 45, 70
25 U.S.C. § 1912(f).....	6, 45, 70
25 U.S.C. § 1915(a) .....	2, 5, 6, 28, 32, 37, 38, 43, 50, 57, 62, 63, 66, 69, 70
25 U.S.C. § 1915(a)(1).....	41
25 U.S.C. § 1915(a)(2).....	40
25 U.S.C. § 1915(a)(3).....	39, 45, 62
25 U.S.C. § 1915(b) .....	5, 6, 28, 37, 43, 50, 68, 69, 70
25 U.S.C. § 1915(c).....	41
25 U.S.C. § 1915(e) .....	6, 67
25 U.S.C. § 1951(a) .....	6, 70
42 U.S.C. § 671(a)(18)(A) .....	39
42 U.S.C. § 674(d)(1).....	39

42 U.S.C. § 674(d)(4).....	39
42 U.S.C. § 1996b.....	39
Act of July 22, 1790, ch. 33 1 Stat. 137.....	49
Navajo Nation Code, tit. I, § 701(b).....	31
Pub. L. No. 112-157, 126 Stat. 1213 (2012) .....	31
Tex. Fam. Code § 153.002.....	1, 62
Tex. Fam. Code § 162.016.....	1, 62

**Treaties**

Treaty with the Choctaw (Sept. 27, 1830).....	57
Treaty with the Potawatomi (Feb. 27, 1867) .....	57
Treaty with the Sauk and Foxes (Sept. 21, 1832).....	57
Treaty with the Seminole (May 9, 1832) .....	57
Treaty with the Seneca (Feb. 23, 1867) .....	58

**Regulations**

25 C.F.R. § 23.103(b)(1).....	7, 32
25 C.F.R. § 23.130(a) .....	7

25 C.F.R. § 23.131(b) .....	7
25 C.F.R. § 23.132(c).....	8, 43
25 C.F.R. § 23.132(c)(5) .....	12
25 C.F.R. § 23.132(e).....	8, 43
25 C.F.R. § 83.11(e).....	22, 31
<i>Guidelines for State Courts; Indian Child Custody Proceedings, 44 Fed. Reg. 67,584 (Nov. 26, 1979)</i> .....	7
<i>Guidelines for State Courts and Agencies in Indian Child Custody Proceedings, 80 Fed. Reg. 10,146 (Feb. 25, 2015)</i> .....	68
<i>Indian Child Welfare Act Proceedings, 81 Fed. Reg. 38,778 (June 14, 2016)</i> .....	7, 8, 68
<i>Indian Entities Recognized, 86 Fed. Reg. 18,552 (Apr. 9, 2021)</i> .....	37
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
5 Annals of Cong. (1796) .....	58
Articles of Confederation art. IX, cl. 5.....	48
S. Johnson, A Dictionary of the English Language (4th ed. 1773).....	48

Alex T. Skibine, <i>Using the New Equal Protection to Challenge Federal Control Over Indian Lands</i> , 36 Pub. Land & Resources L. Rev. 3 (2015) .....	37
Anthony J. Bellia Jr., <i>Federal Regulation of State Court Procedures</i> , 110 Yale L.J. 947 (2001) .....	65
Ellen Katz, <i>State Judges, State Officers, and Federal Commands After Seminole Tribe and Printz</i> , 1998 Wis. L. Rev. 1465 .....	65
Evan Caminker, <i>Printz, State Sovereignty, and the Limits of Formalism</i> , 1997 Sup. Ct. Rev. 199 .....	65
Records of the Federal Convention of 1787 (M. Farrand ed. 1911) .....	64
Records of the Federal Convention of 1787 (M. Farrand rev. 1966) .....	58
Gila River Indian Cmty. Const .....	31
<i>The Federalist</i> (C. Rossiter ed. 1961) .....	48, 49, 60
H.R. Rep. No. 95-1386 (1978) .....	2, 3, 5, 6, 27, 29, 37, 38, 40, 44, 51
HHS, Children's Bureau, <i>Determining the Best Interests of the Child</i> (June 2020) .....	2

<i>Indian Child Welfare Program: Hearings Before the S. Subcomm. on Indian Affairs, 93d Cong., 2d Sess. 100 (1974)</i> .....	40, 44
Joan Heifetz Hollinger, <i>Beyond the Best Interests of the Tribe</i> , 66 Univ. of Detroit L. Rev. 451 (1989)	44
Mark Walker & Chris Cameron, <i>After Denying Care to Black Natives, Indian Health Service Reverses Policy</i> , N.Y. Times (Oct. 8, 2021)	34
Richard H. Seamon, <i>The Sovereign Immunity of States in Their Own Courts</i> , 37 Brandeis L.J. 319 (1998)	65
S. Rep. No. 41-268 (1870)	48
Saikrishna Prakash, <i>Against Tribal Fungibility</i> , 89 Cornell L. Rev. 1069 (2004)	47
Sean Murphy, <i>Black Freedmen struggle for recognition as tribal citizens</i> , Associated Press (May 1, 2021)	34
Solangel Maldonado, <i>Race, Culture, and Adoption: Lessons from Mississippi Band of Choctaw Indians v. Holyfield</i> , 17 Colum. J. Gender & L. 1 (2008)	35, 39
T. Sheridan, <i>A Complete Dictionary of the English Language</i> (6th ed. 1796)	47
